## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION RATIFIED BILL

## **RESOLUTION 32 HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1294**

## A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND MEMORY OF HOWARD HOLLY.

Whereas, Howard Holly was born in Burgaw on October 24, 1922 and was the son of the late David Franklin and Agnes Ward Holly; and

Whereas, Howard Holly graduated from Campbell College in 1940; and

Whereas, Howard Holly served Pender County for 24 years as tax supervisor, Finance Officer, Personnel Officer, and Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners; and

Whereas, Howard Holly was honored as North Carolina's Outstanding Tax

Supervisor in 1969 and as North Carolina's Outstanding Accountant in 1970; and

Whereas, Howard Holly gave much of his time to many religious, civic, education, and community activities, serving as a member of the Cape Fear Technical Institute Board of Trustees, a member of the Burgaw Town Board from 1951 to 1955, a member of the Pender County Board of Education from 1955 to 1961, and as President of the North Carolina Association of Finance Officers from 1973 to 1974; and

Whereas, Howard Holly was active in the Moore's Creek Battle Ground Association, having served as President and having played a major role in the 1976

Bicentennial Celebration; and

Whereas, Howard Holly was a devoted lifelong member of the Burgaw Baptist Church, serving as deacon, as vice president of the deacon board, as a Sunday School teacher, and having achieved a perfect Sunday School attendance record for 44 years; and

Whereas, Howard Holly died on August 30, 1986, leaves his wife, Elizabeth Page Holly, a sister, Lillian Holly Schertz of Altamonte Springs, Florida, and several nieces and nephews; and

Whereas, Howard Holly will be remembered by all who knew him as a devoted family man, a faithful Church member, a respected leader, and a true friend;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring:

Section 1. The General Assembly wishes to honor the life and memory of Howard Holly and expresses its sympathy for the loss of Howard Holly to his family and friends, particularly those of Pender County.

Sec. 2. The Secretary of State shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the family of Howard Holly.

Sec. 3. This resolution is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 19th day of June, 1987

> Robert B. Jordan III President of the Senate

Liston B. Ramsey Speaker of the House of Representatives